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PURLIC SERVICE
In the Matter of: COMMISSION
TARIFF FILING OF KENTUCKY-AMERICAN )
WATER COMPANY TO ESTABLISH A ) CASE NO. 2012-00155

LATE PAYMENT FEE )

KENTUCKY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY’S
RESPONSES TO COMMISSION STAFF’S SUPPLEMENTAL
REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

Kentucky-American Water Company provides the attached responses to Commission
Staff’s July 12, 2012 Supplemental Request for Information.
Respectfully submitted,
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David Edward Spenard, Esq.

Office of the Attorney General
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David J. Barberie, Esq.
Department of Law

200 East Main Street
Lexington, Kentucky 40507
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Attorney for Kentucky-American Water Company
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COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:
TARIFF FILING OF KENTUCKY-AMERICAN )
WATER COMPANY TO ESTABLISH A ) CASE NO. 2012-00155
LATE PAYMENT FEE )

CERTIFICATION OF RESPONSES TO INFORMATION REQUESTS

This is to certify that I have supervised the preparation of Kentucky-American Water
Company’s Responses to Commission Staff’s July 1L, 2012 Supplemental Requests for
Information and that the responses are true and accurate to the best of my knowledge,

information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry.

Date: X/Q//O/ZO/Q/
[ / inda Bridwell

Manager, Rates and Regulation
Kentucky-American Water Company






KENTUCKY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
CASE NO. 2012-00155

COMMISSION STAFF’S SUPPLEMENTAL REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

Witness:

Linda C. Bridwell / Melissa Schwarzell

Question:

1. Refer to Kentucky-American’s Application, Exhibit 4.

a.

Provide a net investment rate base, and capital structure, for the calendar year 2011.
Provide all documents, state all assumptions, and show all calculations that Kentucky-
American uses to prepare its response.

b. Using Kentucky-American’s response to Item 1 (a), the projected revenue from the late

payment fee, and adjusting net operating income to include Allowance for Funds Used
During Construction (“AFUDC”).’

(1) Calculate Kentucky-American’s overall return on rate base and return on capital
structure for the calendar year 2011

(2) Provide a comparison of the returns calculated in Item 1(b)(1) to the overall cost
of capital that the Commission authorized in Case No. 2010-00036.*

c. Using Kentucky-American’s response to Item 1(a) and the projected revenue from the

late payment fee, adjusting net operating income to include AFUDC, and eliminating
the one-time, non-utility income tax benefit associated with Kentucky-American’s
transfer of Jacobson Park to Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government (LFUCG) :

(1) Calculate the overall return on rate base and return on capital structure for the
calendar year 2011.

(2) Provide a comparison of the returns calculated in this response to the overall
cost of capital authorized in Case No. 2010-00036.

Kentucky-American is adjusting Net Income to Common Stock to eliminate the “One-
Time Non-Utility Income Tax Benefit” of the Jacobson Park transfer to LFUCG by
$4,472,156.

(1) Provide all documents, state assumptions, and show all calculations Kentucky-
American used to calculate the state and federal income tax benefits from the
Jacobson Park transfer to the LFUCG.

(2) Explain in detail why Kentucky-American is proposing to eliminate the “One-
Time Non-Utility Income Tax Benefit” of the Jacobson Park transfer to the
LFUCG.



(3) Explain why it is not more appropriate to amortize the income tax benefits
rather than to totally eliminate the benefits from net operating income.

e. Provide documentation to support Kentucky-American’s contention that only 25
percent of the Jacobson Park Income Tax benefit will affect retained earnings.

Response:

A.-B. Please see the first attachment.
C. See response to part B.
D. 1) Please see the second attachment.

2) Kentucky American was not attempting to propose ratemaking treatment for
the Jacobson donation in its application for a late fee tariff, but was merely
identifying some of the below the line activity that was displayed on the financial
statements in Exhibit 4, for explanatory purposes.

3) Kentucky American is not proposing one ratemaking treatment or another in
this application, but rather made note of these transactions in order to provide
some explanation of the activity on the Exhibit 4 financial statements

E. This was a high-level assumption. In actuality, Kentucky American must not
exceed a 45% equity ratio, and dividend payments can fluctuate in order to
prevent excess equity.
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Kentucky American Water
Cause 2012-00155
PSC DR2 1D1

Calculation of Tax Benefit for Jacobson Park Donation

Estimated Restricted Use Value $ 11,480,000
Cash Donation for Main Entrance 35,000
Appraisal Fee 2,000
Original Book Value of Land {20,455)
Deduction $ 11,496,545
Tax Rate 38.9%

Calculated Tax Benefit $ 4,472,156

Page 4 of 4






KENTUCKY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
CASE NO. 2012-00155
COMMISSION STAFF’S SUPPLEMENTAL REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

Witness: Melissa Schwarzell
Question:
2. Refer to the Application, Exhibit 5.
a. Provide a net investment rate base, capital structure, and statement of income for
Kentucky-American for the 12-month budget period ending December 31, 2012.
Provide all documents, state all assumptions, and show all calculations that Kentucky-

American used to prepare its response.

b. Using Kentucky-American’s response to Item 2(a), the projected revenue from the late
payment fee, and adjusting net operating income to include AFUDC:

(1) Calculate the overall return on rate base and return on capital structure for the
12-month budget period ending December 31, 2012.

(2) Provide a comparison of the returns calculated in response to Item 2(b)(1) to the
overall cost of capital that the Commission authorized in Case No. 2010-00036.

Response:

Please see the attachment.
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KENTUCKY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
CASE NO. 2012-00155
COMMISSION STAFF’S SUPPLEMENTAL REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

Witness: Melissa Schwarzell
Question:

3. Refer to Kentucky-American’s Application, Exhibit 4, “Comparative Balance Sheet for the
12-Month Period ending December 31, 2011,” and Annual Report of Kentucky-American
Water Company to the Public Service Commission for the Calendar Year Ended December
31, 2011 (“2011 Annual Report) at 9.

a. Explain why the amounts reported in Exhibit 4 for preferred stock and long-term debt
and those reported in the 2011 Annual Report differ by $4,500,000.

b. Kentucky-American reports short-term bank debt of $11,035,902 in Exhibit 4. Identify
the account in the 2011 Annual Report in which the short-term bank debt is recorded.

c. In Case No. 2010-00036, the Commission calculated Kentucky-American’s net
operating income for ratemaking purposes by applying overall cost of capital to net
investment rate base. Explain why Kentucky-American based its absorption test solely
on the authorized return on equity and not the overall return on net investment rate
base.

Response:

a. Exhibit 4 is the 2011 comparative balance sheet per J.D. Edwards, which maps
$4,500,000 of Preferred Stock to the Long Term Debt line. This is broken out properly
as preferred stock, and not long term debt, in the 2011 Annual Report.

b. The $11,035,902 of Bank Debt in Exhibit 4 was among the accounts recorded in NARUC
account 234 in the 2011 Annual Report.

c. The test was initially done solely on equity in error. Please see Kentucky American’s
response to the Commission’s Supplemental Request for Information Item 2B for a rate-
of-return based absorption test.






KENTUCKY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
CASE NO. 2012-00155

COMMISSION STAFF’S SUPPLEMENTAL REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

Witness:

Question:

Linda C. Bridwell

4. Refer to Kentucky-American’s Application, Exhibit 3.

a. State whether Kentucky-American included the late fee costs identified in Exhibit 3 in

b.

Response

a.

its statements of forecasted operations that were filed in Case No. 2010-00036.

State whether, if Kentucky-American included late fee costs included in its statements
of forecasted operations that were submitted in Case No. 2010-00036, a double-
recovery of these expenses through nonrecurring fees and base water rates results if
the late payment charge is approved.

If Kentucky-American included the late fee costs identified in Exhibit 3 in its
statements of forecasted operations that were filed in Case No. 2010-00036, explain
why deferring approval of the implementation of any late payment fee until Kentucky-
American’s next general rate case would be inappropriate or unlawful.

Kentucky American’s forecasted test period in Case No. 2010-00036 was from
September 2010 - August 2011. While the fypes of costs indicated in Exhibit 3 would
have been included in Case 2010-00036, the time period for the case and Exhibit 3
are different, with the exception of Working Capital, for which an authorized cost
was used in order to avoid a lengthy calculation.

A double recovery of late payment related costs is unlikely due to the variance
between the late fee tariff period (August 2012-forward) and the test period for Case
No. 2010-00036, which ended in August 2011.

As indicated in the response to subpart a, while these types of costs were included in
Case No. 2010-00036, the time period, and thus the costs, are different. Moreover,
while it is the Commission’s stated practice to permit a late payment fee of up to 10
percent with no specific justification,’ Kentucky American has demonstrated that a

' Case No.
Subdivision

2006-00029, In the Matter of> The Application of Pinewood Subdivision, Inc. d/b/a Pinewood
Sewer for an Adjustment of Rates for Sewer Service and Establishment of Certain Non-Recurring

Charges (February 23, 2006 Order at Staff Report, p. 2). The rates recommended in the Staff Report were adopted
by the Commission in its March 14, 2006 Order.



late payment fee of 5 percent is reasonable at this time given the associated costs
identified in Exhibit 3, which exceed the estimated revenue from a 5 percent fee.

In addition, the Commission has recognized that late penalties are not only designed
to assign costs to cost causers, but are also “intended to provide an incentive for
customers to pay their bills on time and are generally used throughout the utility
industry,” and “[t]his charge recognizes the time value of money and other added
costs. It is common practice for a water utility to designate a period during which a
bill must be paid to avoid late payment charges.” 2 Thus, Kentucky American seeks
to provide a customary incentive for prompt payment.

Deferring approval of the implementation of any late payment fee until Kentucky
American’s next general rate case is inappropriate for four reasons. First, customers
that are delinquent in paying their bills will continue to have no incentive to alter their
behavior. Second, because several of the other utilities providing service to
Kentucky American’s customers have recently implemented late fees, customers are
financially incentivized to pay their water bills last, which exacerbates the lack of
incentive for timely payment. Third, Kentucky American is asking the Commission
to authorize a tariff it has authorized for dozens of other utilities and to offer our
customers the same incentive for timely payment that over 90% of regulated water
utilities in Kentucky possess. Finally, even if a rate case were filed tomorrow, which
it will not be, the suspension period lengthens the prolonged period to a point that is
unfair given that 807 KAR 5:011, Section 10 allows the implementation of
nonrecurring charges up to two times between rate cases. Given that Kentucky
American has not asked for approval of even one non-recurring charge between rate
cases in recent memory, a delay of this nature would be inappropriate.

% In the Matter of: Kentucky Dam Village State Resort Park, et al. v. North Marshall Water District (Case No. 2006-
00365) Order, July 31, 2007.






KENTUCKY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
CASE NO. 2012-00155

COMMISSION STAFF’S SUPPLEMENTAL REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

Witness:

Linda C. Bridwell

Question:

5. Kentucky-American has revised its initial late payment fee proposal to exempt from the
operation of the proposed fee customers who receive a pledge for or notice of low-income
water assistance from an authorized agency.

a.

b.

Explain the process through which an authorized agency will make a pledge of
assistance or provide a notice of assistance. State when, in relation to the issuance of a
bill for water service and the due date for payment of such bill, the notice or pledge
will be provided.

Describe the form of the pledge or notice that the authorized agency must provide.

c. Identify the agencies that are “authorized agencies.”

d.

Describe the process through which an agency will become an “authorized agency” for
purposes of the proposed late payment fee rule.

. State whether the late payment fee will be assessed if the notice or pledge of assistance

is given after the payment due date.

f. Explain why it is reasonable and lawful to classify the applicability of the proposed late

fee based upon a customer’s eligibility for assistance from an authorized agency.

Response:

a.

Assistance agencies work with our Special Accounts department to review the
balances, fees owed, and payment terms of customers who come to them for help. If
the agency determines that they will pledge assistance, the agency will provide the
Special Accounts department with a verbal account hold and follow up with an
Assistance Pledge form.

In most cases, the notices and pledges are received after the bill due date and a
disconnect notice has been sent.

Kentucky American will accept an oral notification for an assistance pledge by the
agency to be followed up within 48 hours with a written pledge. Typically the
account is put on hold after oral notification and the pledge is followed up in writing.



Currently, Kentucky American works with four agencies that routinely provide
assistance to customers. These are the Community Action Council, Adult Tenant
Services, Black Church Coalition, and Christian and Community Services.

. If a call is received for pledge assistance, Kentucky American verifies that the agency
is a legitimate organization with either a tax identification number, a publicly listed
telephone number and address, or through other means.

Late fees will be posted to all accounts through the billing system. The late fee would
be then adjusted from those customer bills for which an assistance pledge is received.

. The proposed waiver of applicability of the late fee based upon a customer’s eligibility
for assistance from an authorized agency is consistent with tariffs and waivers
authorized for other regulated utilities in Kentucky.






KENTUCKY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
CASE NO. 2012-00155
COMMISSION STAFF’S SUPPLEMENTAL REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

Witness: Melissa Schwarzell

Question:

6. Refer to Kentucky-American’s Response to Commission Staffs First Request for Information,
Item 9. Describe how Kentucky-American determined that 2.5 clerks/customer advocates are
devoted to late payments.

Response:

Kentucky American determined that the costs for 2.5 clerks/customer advocates were related to

late payments through discussion with the local customer advocacy department. This department
employs personnel who work directly with late paying customers.






KENTUCKY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
CASE NO. 2012-00155
COMMISSION STAFF’S SUPPLEMENTAL REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

Witness: Melissa Schwarzell
Question:

7. Refer to Kentucky-American’s Response to Commission Staffs First Request for Information,
Item 13(d).

a. State whether it is correct to interpret the response to Item 13(d) as meaning that in
2011 approximately 60,747 bills were not paid by the billing due date, but were paid
within the eight-day grace period.

b. State the total costs that Kentucky-American incurred to collect these 60,747 bills.
c. State the total amount of these bills.

Response:

a. The response to Item 13(d) indicated the number of 2011 bills which were not timely
paid and for which no disconnection notice was issued. Interpreting the response of
60,747 to be the number of bills paid within the grace period is mostly, but not entirely,
correct. While most of these 60,747 would be bills paid within the grace period, some
could also indicate unpaid bills of certain critical customers, such as schools and
hospitals, which are not mailed disconnect notices.

b. Kentucky American does not track the costs to the level of detail to be able to delineate
the total costs incurred to collect the 60,747 bills.

c. Our current billing system is unable to summarize the revenue associated with bills paid
late but not issued disconnect notices.






KENTUCKY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
CASE NO. 2012-00155
COMMISSION STAFF’S SUPPLEMENTAL REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

Witness: Linda C. Bridwell

Question:

8. Refer to Kentucky-American’s Response to Commission Staffs First Request for information,
Item 7. Provide a revised schedule that lists total bad-debt expense for each year from 2001 to

2011, and the actual bad-debt expense for each customer group for each year within that
period.

Response:

Please see the attachment, which contains information from 2004-2011 regarding the actual bad
debt expense for each customer group. Detailed information for 2001-2003 is not available.
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KENTUCKY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
CASE NO. 2012-00155
COMMISSION STAFF’S SUPPLEMENTAL REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

Witness: Linda C. Bridwell
Question:

9. Refer to Kentucky-American’s Response to Commission Staffs First Request for Information,
Item 15.

a. Describe how a Kentucky-American customer may pay his or her bill by credit card.
b. List each fee that a Kentucky-American customer incurs if he or she elects to pay his
or her bill by credit card.
Response:
A. Kentucky American accepts credit card, debit card and electronic check payments through a
third-party vendor, ORCC. Kentucky American customers can use their credit card, debit
card, or pay with electronic check by calling either ORCC toll-free at (866) 271-5522 or

Kentucky American’s toll-free customer service telephone number.

B. There is a fee charged by the third-party vendor for credit card, debit card, electronic check
payments. The fee is $1.80 per transaction up to $1,000.



